

23-0356

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

EUGENE VOLOKH, LOCALS TECHNOLOGY INC.,
RUMBLE CANADA INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as Attorney General of New York,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

JAMES MICHAEL DIAZ
DANIEL ORTNER
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut Street, Suite 1250
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19106
(215) 717-3473

BARRY NELSON COVERT
LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME CAMBRIA LLP
42 Delaware Avenue, Suite 120
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 849-1333

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... VI

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

 A. Factual and Legal Background..... 5

 1. New York’s Online Hate Speech Law simultaneously regulates, compels, and burdens protected speech based on viewpoint. 5

 2. The Online Hate Speech Law was enacted to regulate protected internet speech. 7

 3. Volokh, Rumble, and Locals are committed to free speech and object to being forced to single out state-defined hate speech. 11

 B. Procedural History 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 19

 I. The Online Hate Speech Law Violates the First Amendment Facially and As-Applied. 19

 A. New York’s statute impermissibly singles out a particular viewpoint for stigmatizing regulation. 20

 1. The Online Hate Speech Law is a content-based and viewpoint-discriminatory speech regulation. 21

2.	The plain language of the law’s provisions and its legislative history demonstrate the State’s intent to stigmatize and suppress protected viewpoints.	23
3.	The Online Hate Speech Law interferes with Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights as speakers and publishers.	29
B.	The district court correctly held the Online Hate Speech Law unconstitutionally compels speech on a “contested public issue.”	32
C.	New York’s Online Hate Speech Law is not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling government interest, if one even exists, and cannot survive even intermediate scrutiny.	47
II.	New York’s Online Hate Speech Law Burdens the First Amendment Activities of Websites and Users.	55
A.	The ultimate goal of New York’s Online Hate Speech Law is to suppress speech the government dislikes.	55
B.	The Online Hate Speech Law will chill covered websites’ users’ protected speech.	58
III.	New York’s Online Hate Speech Law Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.	60
IV.	New York’s Online Hate Speech Law Is Unconstitutionally Vague.	63
V.	Plaintiffs Have an “Actual and Well-founded Fear” That New York Will Enforce Its Online Hate Speech Law in Violation of the First Amendment.	66

VI. The District Court Properly Held Appellees Satisfied the Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors.....69

CONCLUSION 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. USAID</i> , 651 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	62
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	52
<i>American Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	63
<i>Anderson v. Treadwell</i> , 294 F.3d 453 (2d Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>APWU v. Potter</i> , 343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	51
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58, 68 (1963).	4, 55
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	39, 40, 54, 63
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	69

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.,
463 U.S. 60 (1983) 39

Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.,
472 U.S. 491 (1985) 63

Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.,
331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 69

Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011) 53, 59

Cf. Doninger v. Niehoff,
527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 70

Cf. Palmieri v. Lynch,
392 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 47

Cipolla-Dennis v. Cnty. of Tompkins,
No. 21-712, 2022 WL 1237960 (2d Cir. 2022) 23

CISPES v. F.B.I.,
770 F.2d 468, 474 (5th Cir. 1985) 28

DeJohn v. Temple Univ.,
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 62

Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc., v. FCC,
518 U.S. 727 (1996) 53

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993) 42

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 69

Ent. Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich,
469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) 44, 46

Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 3, 16

First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978) 30

Free Speech Coal., Inc., v. Colmenero,
No. 1:23-CV-917-DAE (W.D. Tex. Aug. 31, 2023) 43

Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell,
102 F. Supp. 3d 583 (D. Vt. 2015)..... 64

Guterman v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
927 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 28

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972) 20

Hedges v. Obama,
724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 66

Hernandez v. Barrios-Paoli,
93 N.Y.2d 781 (1999) 24

Hess v. Indiana,
414 U.S. 105 (1973) 51

Houston v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451 (1987) 27, 63, 64

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995) *passim*

IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell,
630 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 30

Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy,
92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 52

Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps. Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 33

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 27

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012) 33

La Comunidad Hispana De Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay,
868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 26

Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.,
391 U.S. 301 (1965) 51

Leathers v. Medlock,
499 U.S. 439 (1991) 49

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001) 23

Marks Org., Inc. v. Joles,
784 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 71

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) *passim*

Miami Herald Publ’g. Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974) *passim*

Missouri v. Biden,
No. 23-30445, 2023 WL 5821788 (5th Cir. Sept. 8, 2023) 58

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 34, 35

Netchoice, LLC v. Bonta,
 No. 5:22-cv-08861-BLF (E.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2023)..... 52

N.Y. State Superfund Coal., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’t. Conservation,
 75 N.Y.2d 88 (1989) 26

NAACP v. Button,
 371 U.S. 415 (1963) 64

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC,
 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 41

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell,
 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) 39, 42, 44

Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh,
 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 66, 72

NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen. Fla.,
 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) *passim*

NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton,
 49 F. 4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022) 45, 66

NetChoice, LLC, v. Griffin,
 No. 5:23-CV-05105, 2023 WL 5660155 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 31, 2023) 65

New York State Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
 487 U.S. 1 (1988) 58

New York State Rest. Ass’n v. New York City Bd. of Health,
 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 25, 42, 44

Okwedy v. Molinari,
 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003) 55

Open Soc’y Just. Initiative v. Trump,
510 F. Supp. 3d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 72

Pac. Cap. Bank, N.A. v. Connecticut,
542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008) 67

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.,
475 U.S. 1 (1986) 33, 46

People v. Marquan M.,
24 N.Y.3d (2014) 26

People v. Page,
35 N.Y.3d 199 (2020) 57

Pham v. Ragbir,
141 S. Ct. 227 (2020) 22

PSINet v. Chapman,
167 F. Supp. 2d 878 (W.D. Va. 2001)..... 58

Ragbir v. Homan,
923 F.3d 53(2d Cir. 2019)..... 22

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.,
505 U.S. 377 (1992) 15, 20, 61, 62

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015) 21, 47

Reno v. ACLU,
521 U.S. 844 (1997) 55

Restaurant Law Center v. City of New York,
360 F. Supp. 3d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 37

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988) 39, 40

Roberts v. Haragan,
346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004)..... 62

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996) 51

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 22, 47

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006). 37

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,
492 U.S. 115 (1989) 53, 54

Saxe v. St. Coll. Area Sch. Dist.,
240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 61

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 30

Stanley v. Georgia,
394 U.S. 557 (1969) 51

Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Ent., Inc.,
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 71

Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. v. Leisure Time Prods., B.V.,
17 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 71

Tunick v. Safir,
228 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 24

Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994) 21, 33

Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh,
143 S. Ct. 1206 (2023) 39

United States v. Keppler,
2 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 71

United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000) 48

United States v. Schwimmer,
279 U.S. 655 (1929) 1

United States v. Wunsch,
84 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 1996) 64

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988). 59

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976) 16, 39, 41

Vt. Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell,
221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 66

Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito,
879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 22, 32, 48

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 61

Washington Post v. McManus,
944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019) 21, 33, 48, 56

Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc. v. Luigino’s, Inc.,
423 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 70

West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 33

We the Patriots United States v. Conn. Office of Early Childhood Dev.,
76 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023) 2

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977) 33

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio,
471 U.S. 626 (1985) *passim*

Statutes

Communications Decency Act. 47 U.S.C. § 230 12

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 394-ccc 6

Senate Bill S4511, 2021-2022 Legislative Session (N.Y. 2022)..... 8

Other Authorities

Editorial Board, *Burning the Quran is offensive. Banning it rewards
violent threats.*, THE WASHINGTON POST, Sept. 3, 2023..... 3

Richard Allan, *Hard Questions: Who Should Decide What Is Hate
Speech in an Online Global Community?*, META NEWSROOM, June 27,
2017 31

Transcript of Regular Session of New York State Senate,
June 2, 2022 2
